ORDINANCE NO. 571

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 92 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF GRUNDY CENTER, IOWA, AS TO WATER RATES

Be It Ordained by the Council of the City of Grundy Center, Iowa:

- SECTION 1. <u>PURPOSE</u>. The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend Section 92.02 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Grundy Center, Iowa, as to water rates:
- SECTION 2. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. Section 92.02 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Grundy Center, Iowa, is hereby amended so as to delete the entire section and substitute therefore the following:
- Section 92.02 <u>RATE OF SERVICE</u>. The water service shall be furnished at the following monthly rates within the City:

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 384.84)

Water Rates

110.001 110.000	
Cubic Feet Used Per Month	Rate
First 167 cubic feet	\$ 8.47 per 100 cubic feet (minimum bill of \$ 14.14) \$5.64 per 100 cubic feet
168 to 833 cubic feet 833 cubic feet or over	\$4.22 per 100 cubic feet

And on-going July 1 of each calendar year a two percent (2%) increase will go into effect and reviewed every five years.

- SECTION 3. <u>REPEALER</u>. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances heretofore enacted by the City Council of the City of Grundy Center, Iowa, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby expressly repealed.
- SECTION 4. <u>SEPARABILITY OF PROVISIONS</u>. It is the intention of the City Council that each section, paragraph, sentence, clause and provision of this Ordinance is separable, and if any such provision is held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance or any part thereof other than that affected by such decision.
- SECTION 5. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication is provided by law.

Passed and approved by the Council on the	10th day of July, 2023.
	Dr. Paul Eberline, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Kristy Sawyer, City Clerk	